

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KELLY HIGGINS, in his official capacity as District
Attorney of Hays County, Texas, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Leah M. Nicholls
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036

James A. Hemphill
Counsel of Record
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY,
HEARON & MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Avenue
Suite 2700
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5762
jhemphill@gdhm.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

Mickey H. Osterreicher
General Counsel
NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION
FINNERTY OSTERREICHER
& ABDULLA
70 Niagara Street
Buffalo, NY 14202

David A. Schulz
Tobin Raju
MEDIA FREEDOM AND
INFORMATION ACCESS
CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

Alicia Wagner Calzada
Deputy General Counsel
NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION
ALICIA WAGNER CALZADA,
PLLC
926 Chulie Drive
Suite 16
San Antonio, TX 78216

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Chapter 423’s Prohibition on Capturing or Publishing Certain Drone Images.....	3
B. Chapter 423’s Chilling Impact on the Press.....	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Unique Rejection of Due Process Standing to Challenge a Vague, Speech-Chilling Law Warrants Review	10
A. The Fifth Circuit decision contravenes this Court’s holdings on Article III standing.	11
B. The Fifth Circuit decision conflicts with the standing decisions of other circuits.	16
C. If permitted to stand, the Fifth Circuit decision will force speakers faced with a vague law to choose between self- censorship or risking prosecution.	19

II. The Fifth Circuit’s Refusal to Apply Strict Scrutiny to a Content- and Speaker-Based Regulation of Speech Warrants Review	22
A. The Fifth Circuit’s refusal to apply strict scrutiny to a content-based speech restriction contradicts decisions of this Court and other circuits.	23
B. The Fifth Circuit misconstrues <i>City of Austin</i> and sows confusion about when a content-based law must be subjected to strict scrutiny.	26
C. The Fifth Circuit’s refusal to apply strict scrutiny to a law that favors some speakers and purposes over journalists and news reporting further conflicts with decisions of this Court and other circuits. .	31
D. If permitted to stand, the Fifth Circuit decision sanctions an ongoing chill on reporting newsworthy information.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	24
<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia</i> , 589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	34
<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966)	20
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	20
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	35
<i>Billings v. Atkinson</i> , 489 S.W.2d 858 (Tex. 1973).....	38
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	9
<i>Brokamp v. James</i> , 66 F.4th 374 (2d Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	23, 24

<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	23, 27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	31, 34, 36
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	26, 27, 30, 32
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	34
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	27
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	20, 21
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	20, 21

<i>Harrell v. Fla. Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937)	20
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	16
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 77 F.4th 432 (6th Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	20, 21
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	20
<i>Mazo v. N.J. Sec'y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	29, 30
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	37
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	14
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	34, 35
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	11
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	25
<i>Nat'l Press Photographers Ass'n v. McCraw</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 789 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	2

<i>Nat'l Press Photographers Ass'n v. McCraw</i> , 84 F.4th 632 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>Nat'l Press Photographers Ass'n v. McCraw</i> , 90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024).....	2
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023).....	25, 33
<i>Police Dep't v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	23, 28
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , 72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023).....	29
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	16
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	25
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	23
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	31, 32

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	15
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	19
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	20
<i>Surita v. Hyde</i> , 665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	35
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	31, 32, 37
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	25, 31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	24
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	20
<i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
2013 Tex. HB 912	4

Tex. Gov't Code § 423.002(a).....	4
Tex. Gov't Code § 423.002(a)(1)	32
Tex. Gov't Code § 423.002(a)(5)(C)	32
Tex. Gov't Code § 423.002(a)(11)	32
Tex. Gov't Code § 423.002(a)(13)	32
Tex. Gov't Code § 423.002(a)(15)	4, 23
Tex. Gov't Code § 423.003(a).....	3, 4, 23
Tex. Gov't Code § 423.004	23
Tex. Gov't Code § 423.004(b).....	3
Tex. Gov't Code § 423.004(c)	3
Tex. Gov't Code § 423.006	3
Tex. Penal Code § 21.17	38
Tex. Penal Code § 30.05	38
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3
Other Authorities	
Conference Committee Report, H.B. 912, 83rd Leg., Reg. Sess., at 18 (Tex. 2013)	5
